
Council
Extraordinary Meeting

Town Hall
Wallasey

3 January, 2020 

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of 
the Council to be held at 6.00 p.m. on Monday, 13 January 2020 
in the Council Chamber, within the Town Hall, Wallasey, to take 
into consideration and determine upon the following subjects : 

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Council are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in 
connection with any matter to be debated or determined at this 
meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.

2. CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive the Civic Mayor's announcements and any apologies for 
absence.

3. MATTERS REQUIRING APPROVAL OR CONSIDERATION BY THE 
COUNCIL 

To consider any recommendations which require the approval of the 
Council.

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


A. Wirral Local Plan - 2020-2035: Approval of Issues and 
Options Document for Public Consultation (Pages 1 - 532)

A copy of the report on the Wirral Local Plan 2020-2035 
Issues and Options Document for Public Consultation, to be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 13 January, 2020, is 
attached. The Council is invited to consider and approve the 
recommendations from Cabinet.

B. Membership of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(Pages 533 - 536)

The Council is requested to appoint 6 persons to the 
Independent Remuneration Panel as recommended in the 
report of the Director of Governance and Assurance.

Director: Governance and Assurance

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



COUNCIL
13 JANUARY 2020

WIRRAL LOCAL PLAN – 2020-2035: APPROVAL OF ISSUES AND 
OPTIONS DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION

Cabinet Member for the Local Plan, Cllr Anita Leech, said:

“The draft Local Plan consultation document we are putting forward outlines how we 
propose to meet the housing target of 12,000 new homes by 2035. 

“We have made it clear that our preferred option is to do this through the use of urban 
sites but it will not be easy. Council officers have been working non-stop for many 
months to examine each and every site being put forward to show they are suitable for 
development and justify including them within a preferred regeneration approach that 
not only maximises the potential of these sites but will also support the regeneration of 
some of our most disadvantaged areas. Then it will be up to developers and our major 
partners in these areas to deliver the new homes they have told us they can provide.

“There is still a considerable way to go and it is crucial now that the public and all 
stakeholders in Wirral look at these proposals and options and tell us what they think, 
so we can use their views to draw up the final document later in 2020 which will be 
submitted to the Government for the next stage of inspection.”

REPORT SUMMARY

This report seeks approval of an Issues and Options document for public consultation 
as part of the preparation of the Council’s Local Plan for the Borough.

Producing a Local Plan is one of the most important obligations for a local authority. 
Local Plans set out a long-term vision for how an area will develop in the future, with 
policies that will shape future development. They address a wide range of issues, from 
strategic planning matters that affect the whole local authority area right through to finer 
details on the design of development on individual sites. The Government requires each 
local planning authority to produce a Local Plan and then review it at least once every 
five years to ensure that it is up to date. 

The Wirral Local Plan will cover a period from 2020 through to 2035 and set out policies 
and proposals to guide the future development of the Borough over that time. It will set 
out where future development will take place, and allocate land for housing, 
employment, mixed-use and other development. It will also seek to protect the most 
important characteristics of the Borough, by preserving our unique natural and historical 
assets from development. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



In preparing the new Local Plan the Council must consult with local residents to seek 
their views on the proposed contents of the Plan. We also need to engage with local 
and regional partners, such as neighbouring local authorities and government agencies. 

The Local Plan Issues and Options document sets out the Councils proposals and must 
be published for consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, which requires that: 

(1) A local planning authority must—
 
(a) notify each of the bodies or persons specified in paragraph (2) of the subject of a 

local plan which the local planning authority propose to prepare, and
(b) invite each of them to make representations to the local planning authority about 

what a local plan with that subject ought to contain.

(2) The bodies or persons referred to in paragraph 
[...]
2, which includes public meetings, focus groups and notification letters. 
For this Regulation 18 consultation there will also be a website consultation 
portal available at  https://wirral-consult.objective.co.uk where anyone who wishes to 
can view and submit comments on the Local Plan Issues and Options document. 

In approving the Issues and Options document, Members will not be approving the final 
draft Local Plan that will be submitted to the Secretary of State. Subject to Cabinet and 
Council approval of the Regulation 18 consultation document, attached to this report, 
the Council will consider all responses received as a result of the consultation process 
and take them into account in preparing the final draft Local Plan which will set out the 
details of how the Council proposes to meet the Borough’s development needs and the 
long term vision for the development of the Borough. The final site allocations will also 
be included in the final draft Local Plan.  

It is expected that, subject to the approval of the attached Issues and Options 
consultation document, the final draft Local Plan will be brought to Council for approval 
in July 2020 and further public representations will then be invited (the Regulation 19 
stage). The final draft Local Plan and all representations received will then be submitted 
for Examination by an independent Planning Inspector appointed by the Secretary of 
State. This is currently expected to take place in November 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That:

(1) Council approves the content of the Wirral Local Plan 2020-2035 Issues and 
Options Report attached to this report and its accompanying technical 
evidence for the purposes of public consultation under Regulation 18 of 

Page 3

https://wirral-consult.objective.co.uk/


the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012; and

(2) The Director of Regeneration and Place be given authority to make non-
material amendments to the final text and presentation of the consultation 
documents before the consultation exercise begins.

Page 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To comply with the legal and procedural requirements necessary to complete the 
preparation and adoption of a Local Plan for Wirral, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Progress of the Local Plan continues to be monitored by the Secretary of State 
and the threat of intervention remains. Not preparing an up-to-date Local Plan 
may also incur financial penalties.

2.2 To comply with the NPPF, the Council must positively seek opportunities to meet 
the development needs of the Borough with sufficient flexibility to adapt to rapid 
change. Strategic policies should, as a minimum, meet objectively assessed 
needs for housing and other uses, as well as any needs that cannot be met 
within neighbouring areas unless:

- the application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a strong reason for restricting the overall scale, 
type or distribution of development in the plan area or 

- any adverse impact of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken 
as a whole (NPPF paragraph 11 refers).

2.3 The Government’s standard method for calculating local housing needs reduces 
the scope for considering a wider variety of options. The number of dwellings 
may only need to be increased to support additional economic growth.

2.4 National policy requires the Council to identify and update annually a supply of 
specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years' worth of housing. Where 
it cannot do so, planning applications for housing would need to be considered 
alongside the presumption in favour of sustainable development, when assessed 
against national policy as a whole (NPPF, paragraph 11 refers).

2.5 The Council is also required to 
[...]
d/or the impact of development.

3.7 A report of the comments received can be viewed on the Council’s website at 
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/planning-and-building/local-plans-and-planning-
policy/local-plans/core-strategy-local-plan-6

3.8 The timetable for the preparation of the Wirral Local Plan is set out in a statutory 
Local Development Scheme. This was revised following a review of development 
options, legal advice and in response to the Secretary of State’s letter to the 
Council in January 2019. 

3.9 Specifically, the Council prepared and submitted a Local Plan Action Plan to the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government in response 
to his letter of 28 January 2019. The Action Plan commits the Council to 
submitting the Local Plan to the Secretary of State by November 2020. The 
Action Plan, covering letter and detailed delivery timetable can be viewed at:  
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/planning-and-building/local-plans-and-planning-
policy/wirrals-new-local-plan/local-plan

3.10 The revised Local Development Scheme, approved by full Council on the 14 
October 2019 (Minute 72 refers) sets out the amended timetable for the 
remaining stages of the production of the Wirral Local Plan working towards 
Submission to the Secretary of State, in November 2020. 

3.11 The Council’s original intention was to re-publish the Local Plan as a proposed 
submission draft under Regulation 19 of the Local Plan Regulations. Advice from 
the Council’s legal advisors and from consultants undertaking the sustainability 
appraisal of the Local Plan was that an additional stage of public consultation 
under Regulation 18 was required to take account of changes in national 
planning policy and to ensure that all the revised spatial options and reasonable 
alternatives and the Council’s revised preferred option are documented and 
made available for public comment before any final proposals are prepared.   

3.12 It is the Wirral Local Plan 2020-2035 Issues an
[...]
elopment and the list of proposed 
urban employment allocations is set out in Appendix 4.6 and shown on Figure 
4.5 of the Issues and Options document. 

4.18 The Issues and Options document also sets out the preferred approach to other 
matters including requirements for affordable housing, empty homes, town 
centres, infrastructure, and the protection of open space, biodiversity and 
heritage (Sections 5 to 8: Our Homes, Our Economy, Our Physical and Social 
Infrastructure, and Our Environment refer).  

4.19 While the types of policies that are likely to be included in the final draft Local 
Plan are listed in Appendix 9.1, the Issues and Options document does not set 
out the text of any of these policies, with the exception of a draft policy for 
Houses in Multiple Occupation, which has been identified as particular priority by 
the Planning Committee, which will allow the draft policy to be to carry some 
weight in the determination of future planning applications. The detail of the 

Page 9



remaining strategic and non-strategic policies will be included in the final draft 
Local Plan and representations will be able to be made on these at Regulation 19 
stage.

5.0 NEXT STEPS

5.1 The Local Plan Issues and Options document attached to this report and its 
accompanying technical evidence will be published for public consultation for 
eight weeks, commencing in January 2020.  

5.2 The comments received will be analysed and used alongside any further 
necessary technical evidence to inform the preparation of a final draft Local Plan, 
which will be reported to Cabinet in June 2020 for approval by Council in July 
2020. 

5.3 Following a statutory period of six weeks for final representations on the 
soundness and legal compliance of the proposals, the draft Local Plan and the 
representations received will be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
examination by a Planning Inspector, who after a public hearing will recommend 
whether the Local Plan can be 
[...]
ment. 

 In preparing the new Local Plan the Council must consult with local 
residents to seek their views on the proposed contents of the Plan.  This 
Local Plan Issues and Options document sets out those proposals and is 
published for consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 20124. 

 The details of how to comment are set out in Section 1.7 of this document. 
We will respond to all the comments submitted during this consultation 
process.  

 We also need to engage with local and regional partners, such as 
neighbouring local authorities and government agencies. 

 It is essential that our proposals are based upon evidence about what the 
economic, social and environmental needs of the Borough are and we 
have commissioned or updated a number of evidence studies as part of 
the production of this consultation document.  These evidence studies are 
listed in Appendix 1. 

 This Local Plan Issues and Options consultation document seeks your 
views on the future direction for development in Wirral. One of the main 
issues is that we need to deliver enough new homes to meet the 
nationally prescribed target of 12,000 net new dwellings over the 15-year 
Local Plan period – equivalent to 800 new homes every year5, and 80 
hectares of new employment land. These figures have been established 
through our evidence base.  

 This consultation particularly focuses on potential strategic spatial options 
that will allow us to deliver our requirements for housing and employment 
land. We are also seeking your views on a range of proposed and 
potential strategic housing and employment allocations across the 
Borough.  

 This consultation document therefore sets out a series of Spatial Options 
as to how the housing and employment requirements could be met within 
the Borough.  The Council’s Preferred Option is for Urban Intensification.  
Details of this option can be found at Chapter 4. However, due to having
[...]
ation by an Independent Inspector appointed 
by the Secretary of State.  If the Council considers there is a need for 
significant changes to the final draft Local Plan as a result of 
representations made at the Regulation 19 stage it may be necessary to 
further revise the draft Plan.  If this happens a further round of public 
consultation may be necessary. 

 It should be noted that this Local Plan Issues and Options document does 
not include the detailed planning policies which will be used to inform 
decisions on planning applications6.  This approach is explained in 
Chapter 9.  The detail of the policies will be included in the final draft Local 
Plan and representations will be able to be made on these at Regulation 
19 stage. 

 The Examination in Public 

 An Inspector will be appointed by the Secretary of State to undertake an 
examination into the ‘soundness’ of the submitted Plan.  You can ask to 

 
6 With the exception of a draft policy setting out the Council’s preferred policy approach for Homes in 
Multiple Occupation as set out in Chapter 5.  

Page 26



Wirral Council  Local Plan 2020 - 2035  
  Issues and Options January 2020 
   

 

Page 9 of 211 
 

 

attend the Examination during the Regulation 19 Stage, but it will be up to 
the Inspector to agree. 

 The examination process will consider whether the document is ‘sound’, 
as set out in paragraph 35 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019 (NPPF), which requires the Plan to be; 

• positively prepared –  providing a strategy which, as a minimum, 
seeks to meet the area’s objectively assessed needs; and is informed 
by agreements with other authorities, so that unmet need from 
neighbouring areas is accommodated where it is practical to do so 
and is consistent with achieving sustainable development;  

• justified –  an appropriate strategy, taking into account the reasonable 
alternatives, and based on proportionate evidence; 

• effective –  deliverable over the plan period, and
[...]
very of our 
development needs.  

Part Three – Local Plan Topic Based Issues and Options   

• Chapters 5, 6, 7 and 8 set out our current issues, options and 
proposals across the key themes of Our Homes, Our Economy, Our 
Social and Physical Infrastructure and Our Environment respectively.  

• Chapter 9 explains the proposed list of policies that are currently 
expected to be included in the Regulation 19 stage of the Local Plan 

• Chapter 10 addresses any other comments and questions and  

• Chapter 11 sets out the Next Steps in the Wirral Local Plan process.  

 Appendices at the end of the document (numbered with reference to the 
relevant chapter) set out the following information: 

• 1.1 List of Evidence Base Studies   

• 2.1 Strategic Sites 

• 4.1 Proposed Urban Housing Allocation Sites 

• 4.2 Potential Additional Urban Housing Allocation Sites 

• 4.3 Other Suitable but Currently Uncertain Sites  

Page 34



Wirral Council  Local Plan 2020 - 2035  
  Issues and Options January 2020 
   

 

Page 17 of 211 
 

 

• 4.4 Current and Future Housing Land Supply 

• 4.5 Wirral Local Plan Housing Trajectory (Regulation 18) 

• 4.6 Proposed Urban Employment Allocations  

• 4.7 Interim Green Belt Site Assessment  

• 5.1 Draft Housing in Multiple Occupation Policy 

• 8.1 Open Space Sites to be Protected  

• 9.1 List of Detailed Development Management Policies to be included 
in the Draft Final Local Plan  

  

Page 35



Wirral Council  Local Plan 2020 - 2035  
  Issues and Options January 2020 
   

 

Page 18 of 211 
 

 

Preferred Approach Boxes 

Throughout the document, there are orange coloured boxes like 
this, to indicate our proposed preferred, and /or alternative, 
approaches to a variety of topics within the Local Plan.  

 

Questions Boxes 

Throughout the document, there are green coloured boxes like this, 
to indicate numbered questions which we would like your views on. 
These questions will relate to the text directly above the box. In 
[...]
allocations by 
clicking on the weblinks in Appendix 4.1, which will take you to a larger 
scale map and to the information that is currently included in the SHLAA 
2019.  Where the site has planning permission, the link will take you to 
further details about that planning permission. 

  

Page 93



Wirral Council  Local Plan 2020 - 2035  
  Issues and Options January 2020 
   

 

Page 76 of 211 
 

 

Potential intensification and additional urban housing allocations 

 Further work since April 2019 has identified scope to increase the 
capacity, and re-schedule the delivery, of some of the sites identified in 
the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2019 (SHLAA)47.    

 The Council has also identified a number of potential additional urban 
housing allocations, which the Council expect will be able to meet the 
tests of being ‘deliverable’ and ‘developable’ within the Plan period, by the 
time the draft Plan is prepared to be submitted to the Secretary of State.  

 They include sites where a planning application has already been 
submitted but not determined, or where the landowner or developer has 
indicated that they intend to develop their site at a faster rate.  They also 
include sites which have been identified as suitable for re-designation as 
part of the latest review of employment land48. 

 The potential additional urban housing allocations that are expected to be 
brought forward within the Plan period are listed in Appendix 4.2 and 
shown on Figure 4.2 below.   

 Together with relevant allowances for net gains from conversions and 
changes of use, windfalls and empty homes, the intensification and re-
scheduling of ‘deliverable’ and ‘developable’ sites and these potential 
additional urban housing allocations could provide for up to 14,800 new 
dwellings between 2020 and 2035, as shown in Table 4.2 below.  This 
would more than meet the housing requirement for the plan period. 

 The potential additional urban housing allocations wou
[...]
ion is set out in Appendix 4.4 and Appendix 
4.5. 
51 Sites not specifically identified in the Local Plan. 
52 Phased trajectory against total supply. 

Page 95



Wirral Council  Local Plan 2020 - 2035  
  Issues and Options January 2020 
   

 

Page 78 of 211 
 

 

Figure 4.2 Potential intensification and additional urban housing allocations  

 

 

 
 
 

Page 96



Wirral Council  Local Plan 2020 - 2035  
  Issues and Options January 2020 
   

 

Page 79 of 211 
 

 

Question 4.3 

Do you have any comments on the potential additional urban 
housing allocations set out in Appendix 4.2?  Will they also be 
deliverable or developable? 

 If viewing this document on the consultation portal you can view and make 
comments on any of these potential additional housing allocations by 
clicking on the weblinks in Appendix 4.2 which will take you to a larger 
scale map and to the information that is currently included in the SHLAA 
2019. 

Other Suitable but Currently Uncertain Sites 

 Other sites identified in the Council’s Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment 2019 (SHLAA) are still subject to ongoing assessment to 
determine whether they can be included in the urban land supply53. 

 These sites appear to be suitable for new housing development but would 
not currently be able to meet the tests of being ‘deliverable’ and 
‘developable’ within the Plan period unless further information can be 
provided by the time the draft Plan is prepared to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State.  

 These suitable but currently uncertain sites include sites where planning 
permission has previously been granted but has now lapsed; where the 
landowner has not recently indicated that they are still willing to take the 
site forward for development; and sites which have been identified as 
unviable in the current market. 

 These suitable but currently uncertain sites are listed in Appendix 4.3 and 
shown on Figure 4.3 below but have not yet been included in the 
calc
[...]
from 

Appropriate Assessment. 

P
age 530



Habitats Regulations Assessment of the Wirral 
Local Plan 2020-2035: Issues and Options 
Consultation Document 

 

  
  
  

Project number: 60610735 
 

 
Prepared f or:  Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council   
 

AECOM 
129 

 

 

 

  

 

aecom.com   

  

  

P
age 531



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Council Meeting

13th January 2020

REPORT TITLE: MEMBERSHIP OF THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND 
ASSURANCE

REPORT SUMMARY
 
The ongoing review of the Council’s governance arrangements will result in the 
introduction of a different set of roles and responsibilities for Members. At the meeting 
on the 26th September 2019, the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee 
agreed that in order to maintain a robust Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
review process and to sustain a public perception of independence it was necessary 
that the membership of the IRP be refreshed. Consequently, the Committee resolved 
that the Head of Democratic and Member Services be authorised: 

 
(a) to advertise for candidates from the general public and a wide range of 

organisations, including the local business community and voluntary 
organisations, for up to five members of the IRP to serve for a period of 
four years and conduct the next review of Members’ Allowances; and 

 
(b) to interview and recommend for selection (in consultation with political 

Group Leaders) up to five nominees for appointment to the IRP. 

It was further agreed that the appointment to the IRP be subject to approval of the 
Council.
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The Council is requested to appoint the following 6 persons to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for a period of 4 years:-

Peter Bounds (Chair) 
Helen Brennan
Jenny Chapman-Brown
Tony Green
Steve Griffiths
Keryn Malthouse

Page 533

Agenda Item 3b



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 If the Council wishes to make 
[...]
d a new Members’ 
Allowances Scheme to the Council in readiness for the start of the new 
Municipal Year.

9.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

Group Leaders were consulted.

10.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

11.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

11.1 None.

Page 535



REPORT AUTHOR: Philip McCourt
Director of Governance and Assurance
telephone: (0151) 691 8569
email:   philipmccourt@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES    

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003
Minutes of the Constitutional Oversight Committee – 26 September 2016

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee

Council

26 Sept 2019

14 May 2019

Page 536

mailto:philipmccourt@wirral.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3a Wirral Local Plan - 2020-2035: Approval of Issues and Options Document for Public Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Issues and Options consultation document
	326_A4_FCovers_1
	Inside front cover
	Wirral Reg 18 Final v11-Final 
	326_A4_BCover

	Appendix 2 - Issue and Options Appendices
	326_A4_FCAppx_2
	Inside front cover
	Reg18 Appendices Final @231219

	Appendix 3- Sustainability Appraisal headline findings report (draft)
	Appendix 4 - Habitats Regulations Assessment
	European Sites
	Option 1- Urban Intensification
	Option 2A – Dispersed Green Belt Release
	Option 2B – Urban Extension


	3b Membership of the Independent Remuneration Panel



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL
Monday, 13 January 2020

Present: The Civic Mayor (Councillor Tony Smith) in the 
Chair
Deputy Civic Mayor (Councillor George Davies)

Councillors T Anderson
B Berry
J Bird
A Brame
D Burgess-
Joyce
H Cameron
K Cannon
C Carubia
P Cleary
W Clements
M Collins
C Cooke
A Corkhill
T Cottier
T Cox
WJ Davies
S Foulkes
S Frost
A Gardner
P Gilchrist

K Greaney
JE Green
EA Grey
P Hackett
P Hayes
S Hayes
A Hodson
K Hodson
J Johnson
AER Jones
C Jones
S Jones
T Jones
M Jordan
S Kelly
B Kenny
A Leech
I Lewis
J McManus
D Mitchell

C Muspratt
T Norbury
C Povall
L Rennie
J Robinson
L Rowlands
C Spriggs
S Spoor
J Stapleton
P Stuart
T Usher
J Walsh
G Watt
S Whittingham
I Williams
KJ Williams
S Williams
J Williamson
G Wood
A Wright

Apologies Councillors C Blakeley
M McLaughlin

Y Nolan

111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Prior to the meeting formally commencing, and at the invitation of the Civic 
Mayor, Rev Lucas Ngwa led the Council in prayer.

Members of the Council were invited to consider whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary and / or any other relevant interest in connection with 
any matters to be determined at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Steve Foulkes expressed a prejudicial interest in item 3a (Wirral 
Local Plan) as a Non-Executive Director of Magenta Living and would leave 
the chamber whilst the item was debated.



Councillor Andrew Gardner expressed a prejudicial interest in item 3a (Wirral 
Local Plan) because of elements of his professional work and would leave the 
chamber whilst the item was debated.
Councillor Jeff Green expressed a prejudicial interest in item 3a (Wirral Local 
Plan) as a Non-Executive Director of Magenta Living and would leave the 
chamber whilst the item was debated.
Councillor Tony Jones expressed a prejudicial interest in item 3a (Wirral Local 
Plan) as a Director of the Wirral Growth Company and would leave the 
chamber whilst the item was debated.
Councillor Ian Lewis expressed a personal interest in item 3a (Wirral Local 
Plan) as a Trustee of a charity owning land in Leasowe.
Councillor Tom Usher expressed a prejudicial interest in item 3a (Wirral Local 
Plan) as a Director of the Wirral Growth Company and would leave the 
chamber whilst the item was debated.

Apologies were given for Councillors Chris Blakeley, Moira Mclaughlin and 
Yvonne Nolan. 

112 MATTERS REQUIRING APPROVAL OR CONSIDERATION BY THE 
COUNCIL 

In accordance with Standing Order 5(2) two matters had been submitted for 
approval or consideration by the Council (see minutes 113 to 114 post).

Councillor Pat Hackett proposed that item 3b (membership of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel) be taken first as some members would be leaving the 
chamber once item 3a was considered.

The was agreed by assent.

113 MEMBERSHIP OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

The first matter requiring consideration by Council was in relation to the 
membership of the Independent Remuneration Panel.
 
On a motion by Councillor Tony Cox, seconded by Councillor Pat Hackett, it 
was –

Resolved (by assent) - 

That the following 6 persons be appointed to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for a period of 4 years:-

Peter Bounds (Chair) 
Helen Brennan
Jenny Chapman-Brown
Tony Green



Steve Griffiths
Keryn Malthouse

114 WIRRAL LOCAL PLAN - 2020-2035: APPROVAL OF ISSUES AND 
OPTIONS DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

The second matter requiring consideration by Council was in relation to the 
Wirral Local Plan - 2020-2035: Approval of Issues and Options Document for 
Public Consultation as recommended by Cabinet at its meeting on 13 January 
2020 (minute 78 refers).
 
Councillor Phil Gilchrist proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor 
Stuart Kelly, which was then circulated to all Members. 

Councillor Pat Hackett requested a 10-minute adjournment to consider the 
amendment.

This was agreed by the Mayor.

The meeting adjourned at 6.15 pm and reconvened at 6.25 pm

Following the adjournment, Councillor Pat Hackett, seconder of the 
recommendation, informed the Council that he and Councillor Anita Leech, 
proposer of the motion, would be accepting the amendment.

Councillor Anita Leech then moved the recommendation, as amended, 
seconded by Pat Hackett. Following a debate, and Councillor Leech having 
replied, it was 

Resolved - (56 with 1 abstention) That -

Council recognises that considerable progress has been made in 
developing ‘Urban intensification’ as the preferred approach and the 
possibility of a ‘stepped approach’ to brownfield development in Wirral.

Council endorses this approach and will continue to examine the 
implications of increased densities on these sites with a view to 
ensuring that residential amenity is retained.

Council understands the necessity for adhering to a timetable that has 
been set out to satisfy Government requirements.  This has led to the 
production and circulation of a substantial body of evidence and 
consultation papers which Members will consider further during the 
consultation process.

Members may as part of the consultation process particularly wish to 
further study and challenge the criteria for the ‘weakly performing 



parcels’ of Green Belt at all appropriate stages, considering the detail of 
sites identified in the ‘Interim Green Belt Site Assessment’ and its 
‘interim conclusions’.  These need to be considered alongside the 
‘significant negative effects’ of Options 2a and 2b as set out in AECOM 
‘Sustainability Appraisal: Interim Note’ dated December 2019 (pages 
383-398 refer).

Included in the documentation are sections which make it clear that with 
‘potential intensification’ and ‘additional urban housing allocations’ 
(sections 4.2.13 to 4.2.18 and Table 4.2, pages 94 and 95 refer), it is 
possible to meet the Government targets.  Council stresses the need to 
seek to develop these areas having regard to the outcome of the public 
consultation.

Council requests that during the consultation process Members are kept 
informed as appropriate on the issues emerging so that these can be 
properly assessed.

Given the legal advice available to Members and the publicity secured 
for the launch of the consultation, coupled with the high degree of 
public registration and interest, the Council needs to proceed with the 
available documentation.

It should be noted, that:

(i) the study of the agricultural land and economy in Wirral has now 
been published;

(ii) a number of detailed studies and supporting documents have been 
issued and are subject to the consultation process, including the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (Chapter 7 page 166 onwards).  
Following consultation Members will wish to be satisfied that 
development will have regard to the provision of school places and 
greener transportation systems; 

(iii) work with the NHS and primary care networks is ongoing (page 177 
section 7.5.8 refer) and that following the consultation Members will 
need to be satisfied that   adequate plans are being made to cope 
with the pattern of growth being suggested. 

Given the timescales and the need for the consultation to proceed to 
assemble all the evidence necessary for the Regulation 19 stage of the 
process, 

(1) Council approves the content of the Wirral Local Plan 2020-
2035 Issues and Options Report attached to this report and 
its accompanying technical evidence for the purposes of 
public consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town and 



Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012; and

(2) The Director of Regeneration and Place be given authority to 
make non-material amendments to the final text and 
presentation of the consultation documents before the 
consultation exercise begins.


